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1. Overall Description:

SA2 thanks CT1 for their LS requesting clarifications on the applicability of notification procedure in SNPNs. SA2 would like to provide the following answers for the questions raised:
Reference scenario:

· The UE is registered in SNPN#1; and
· The UE is also registered in PLMN#1 and accessing the services of SNPN#1 via PLMN#1.
Question 1: Is the scenario described above supported in Rel-16?

       SA2> Yes, this scenario is supported in Rel-16 (References TS 23.501 clauses: 5.30.2.8, 5.30.2.3, Annex D.4).
Question 2: If the answer to Question 1 is Yes, when would the notification procedure be used in the scenario described above?

SA2> There is no restriction to support notification procedure for SNPN in Rel-16.
In the scenario above the notification procedure would not be used as long as the UE is accessing all services of SNPN#1 via PLMN#1.

If instead,

· the UE is accessing (some) services of SNPN#1 via the 3GPP access of SNPN#1 while still also being registered with SNPN#1’s N3IWF via the PLMN, and

· the UE is CM-IDLE for 3GPP access in the SNPN, and 

· the UE is CM-CONNECTED for the connection to the SNPN via the N3IWF, and

· downlink data is available for the service of SNPN#1 that the UE is accessing via 3GPP access of the SNPN, 

then the SNPN’s AMF MAY use the notification procedure instead of paging the UE in the 3GPP access of the SNPN.

Question 3: Is non-3GPP access to an SNPN supported in Rel-16?

SA2> No, non-3GPP access to an SNPN is not supported in Rel-16. SNPN support is specified only for NG-RAN and not for 5G-AN (including non-3GPP access), reference below:
· “NG-RAN nodes which provide access to SNPNs” (Refer TS 23.501 clause 5.30.2.2)
· “When a UE performs Initial Registration to an SNPN, the UE shall indicate the selected NID and the corresponding PLMN ID to NG-RAN. NG-RAN shall inform the AMF of the selected PLMN ID and NID.” (Refer TS 23.501 clause 5.30.2.4)

2. Actions:

To CT WG1.

ACTION: 
SA2 asks CT WG1 group to take this information into account.
3. Date of Next SA WG2 Meetings:

SA WG2 Meeting #136

11 – 18 November 2019
Reno, Nevada, USA
SA WG2 Meeting #136A-ad-hoc
13 – 17 January 2020

TBD
